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? Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC

March 27,2018

Carrie Stoltz

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
107 Sutliff Avenue

Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501

Subject: Soil Vapor Extraction System: Semi-Annual Progress Report

Autostop (former)

119 W. 9* Street North
Ladymith, Wisconsin 54848
BRRTS No. 03-55-282548
PECFA No. 54848-1295-19
Meridian No. 05F630

Doug’s Tire (former)

811 Lake Ave W.
Ladysmith, Wisconsin 54848
BRRTS No. 03-55-000408
PECFA No. 54848-1215-11
Meridian No. 05F786

Dear Carrie:

This letter provides a summary of the SVE system operation at the above two sites over the past 6 months
(October 2017 — March 2018).

The system performed poorly from December — March 3 due to pipes freezing. The pipes were steamed
open March 3 and the system performance is returning to normal.

Based on the performance data, we recommend the SVE system continue to operate until December 2018.
We also recommend monthly pumping of the SVE Vents with LNAPL (i.e., RW-3, EX-2, EX-4, EX-5,
M-1) to enhance remediation.

2711 N. Elco Road * Fall Creek, WI 54742 * (715) 832-6608 * Fax (715) 832-6797
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The reader is referred to the project files for more detailed background information. Summary
information is provided below.

A Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system was installed in October 2015 at the two properties known as
Doug’s and Autostop. The intent of the SVE system is to remove as much petroleum impacts as
practicable from a targeted area (known as LNAPL Focus Area)(Figure 1). Petroleum vapors are
removed from the LNAPL Focus Area by venting extraction wells RW-1, RW-2, RW-3, RW-4, RW-5,
EX-2, EX-4, EX-5, M-1.

The SVE system is housed in a trailer located at the south end of the Autostop building (Figure 1). The
mechanical system consists of a blower (5 hp) which pulls soil gas (including LNAPL vapors) from the
subsurface and discharges these vapors to the atmosphere.

The extraction wells are individually connected to the SVE trailer via individual piping. Piping was

installed under Highway 8 using directional boring equipment to connect to EX-2, EX-4, and EX-5, and
M-1.

The SVE discharge was treated with a flame oxidizer for the first 4 months of operation. The VOC load
decreased after the initial spike which is typical of soil vapor extraction. Therefore the flame oxidizer
was removed February 29, 2016 and the air discharge vented directly to the atmosphere (25 ft stack).
Discharge mass is subsequently controlled by regulating the air flow rate from the system using a VFD
(variable frequency drive) on the blower motor.

SVE SYSTEM OPERATION
Regular (monthly) System Checks
The system was checked at least monthly in October and November and at least twice per month

December — March. System operation data was collected including air flow rate, vacuum, and air
samples.

The piping froze in December due to the cold winter restricting and/or blocking air flow in all vents
except R5. R2 remained open through the winter but the air flow was significantly reduced. The piping
was steamed open March 3 and air flow has improved.

Condensation is produced as the warm soil air is cooled in the piping. This is especially problematic in
the piping from the vents at Doug’s due to passing under Hwy. 8 without insulation. The Autostop vents
tend to have less condensation. Condensation is reduced considerably during the summer months.

Air Sampling

Attachment A contains the analytical reports for the air samples. The results are summarized in Table 1.

The system removed approximately 121 Ibs of benzene and 6759 Ibs of VOCs (reported as gasoline)
during the reporting period (October 2017 — March 2018). No discharge limits were exceeded.
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Graphs of the system air discharge are provided in Figure 2. These graphs illustrate the VOC and
Benzene discharge concentrations were reduced considerably due to flow being restricted/blocked from
the more contaminated vents. The discharge samples primarily measured the discharge from RS which
remained open while flow from the other vents decreased or ceased during the winter conditions.

Future operation will focus exclusively on the vents with LNAPL (i.e., R3, EX-2, EX-4, EX-5, and M-1).
Ground Water and LNAPL Measurements

Table 2 summarizes the ground water and LNAPL measurements from the SVE vents. The depth to
ground water and to LNAPL was measured using an Interface Probe. In addition, the product (or
LNAPL) thickness was measured by using a clear bailer. Typically, the interface probe indicates more
LNAPL because it measures the dissolved phase LNAPL present below the product layer.

Table 3 includes water levels from selected wells (e.g., MW-100, -700, -800, -5) measured December -
March. Tables 4 and 5 summarize historical ground water level measurements from Autostop and
Doug’s, respectively.

The hydrograph on Table 3 illustrates the decrease in water levels over the time period December —
March. Figure 3 is a hydrograph from MW-100 illustrating historical ground water level fluctuations.

The water level measurements combined with the difficulty experienced with winter operation (i.e.,
frozen piping) indicates the optimal operation time is from April — December. The water table is lowest
in early spring (April) exposing more vadose zone to venting. The water table may rise during the
summer due to precipitation but this effect is offset by the improved air flow and reduction in
condensation. The discharge data summarized in Figure 2 illustrates the increased VOC/Benzene
discharge mass during the summer months.

Disposal of Remediation Waste

LNAPL was bailed from the SVE vents during each measurement event. The LNAPL is currently stored
in the aboveground tank.

Water which accumulates in the knockout tank and pipe sumps is temporarily stored onsite in drums and
subsequently disposed at the Bloomer Wastewater Treatment Plant.
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The SVE system removes hydrocarbons from the subsurface. This has reduced LNAPL thicknesses at the
Autostop site but with less effect at the Dougs Tire site.

The Doug’s Tire site is not responding as well because air flow through the piping is restricted during the
winter due to freezing under Hwy. 8. Flow through the insulated Autostop piping has been more
productive throughout the year resulting in the decrease in LNAPL (especially in MW-200, RW-1, RW-2,
RW-5). In addition, pumping of the Autostop SVE vents in 2012 (16 weekly events) removed 4470
gallons of fluid of which 1300 gallons was LNAPL.

The SVE discharge concentrations decreased almost to zero during the winter of 2017/2018 due to frozen
piping. It is noteworthy that the City of Ladysmith advised residents to keep water running to keep their
sewer and water piping from freezing. City personnel indicate the frost was greater than 6 feet.

We have the following recommendations to enhance the removal of VOCs at the site.

® The system should be operated from April — December 2018 based on the continuous removal of
VOCs from the subsurface by the SVE system. The focus will be on the vents with LNAPL, i.e.,
RW-3, EX-2, EX-4, EX-5, and M-1.

* The SVE vents should be measured at least quarterly for ground water levels and LNAPL
thickness.

® The monitoring well network at Doug’s and Autostop should be sampled in the fall of 2018. This
information will be useful to prepare Closure documents.

e An annual report will be prepared in Janaury 2019 summarizing the system operation, ground
water sampling, and our remedial recommendations to achieve Closure with GIS Registry for Soil
and Ground Water. Additional Closure tools (e.g., structural impediment, cap maintenance plan)
may be applicable.

e Vents RW-3, EX-2, EX-4, EX-5, and M-1 could be pumped monthly to accelerate removal of
LNAPL mass.

COST

A budget for the above recommendations will be submitted in separate correspondence.

Sincerely,
MERIDIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC

ethShimko, PG
Project Manager



TABLES



Table 1
SVE System Operational Data

Dougs/Autostop
Ladysmith, Wisconsin
Meridian Nos. 05F630/786

Vents
Sampie Lah Result Hours Emison | Emision | Cumalative Mass Removed (08 | (x - open, itsnk = Chosed, Fo=Frasenma | 220 | ey tui)
Operation Discharge Rute Rate {before oxidizer) Flaw) (Nt peenribed ustll October 3ugs) | (10 H20)
Hour Meter During Flow Rate Je—
Parameters (ugg/m3) R‘x‘:&“ R (ugpisec) (Ihs'hr) Benzene Gasoline®
Sa Da RIRIRI R4 RSIEDEH ES| M)
10262015 Benzrne 11100000 4 [ [ 3,072 0166 263
i 43,000,000 1. 247.360 15.72 102 .88
2720158 630,000 12.55 B55 160 49,088 039 5.96
14, 000, 000 2.567.6850 20.34 276.75
102812015 43,000 2423 168 160 347 | w03 6.26
29.000.000 2. 190,080 17.35 47934
1162015 _ 360,000 23862 21439 125 21,240 0.17 [FEF]
21,000 1K) 1,239, 4.81 25%3.13
11/16/2018 290,000 4815 24288 135 18,479 0.18 7187
241, (A1, DN l.JTJ.-I_w 10,09 SEI.H.S_!_
/82015 ] 200,000 52532 18 144 13,503 (AT 82.58
[WRIEREETS 47,648 5.92 520408
12072015 220,00 12227 697.38 135 14014 = 160,01
1 200K, i Tt 11 6416 951735
1azone | 1537.7 315 I I 1% 21806
1,20, 600 .53 12520.09
1222016 19253 3876 138 19%0 004 233.26
4, T, 008 306,139 2.42 11450 87
252016 | 340,000 2499 5737 125 2000 | 016 32441
13,000,000 1.187.000 1075 19625 (8
— ————
Cumalative Disch 0
Treatment Removed 2/29/16 - Replaced with 25 ft stack (begin at zero - March 1)
Berrear Gusoline®
in9znie 420,000 3529 1030 LY 17,842 o 146
K140, 04000 173,824 196 3050
S2NNL6 120,008 40355 526 (§} 6,2 005 171
IU_llj'I_l.llJll 519,200 411 5212
3232016 47658 7108 (4] 37 0,02 189
(0,0 221,964 1.77 6471
602016 7100 5675. 1 9.3 i 1,475 ool 199
T.Elﬂ”,llll 149,530 I.18 TA40
&I112016 B = 150,000 GI81 5059 £ 3,540 _ 213
Gasoline® 14,000, M) 3304 2.62 K74
= -
91262016 Benzenc 140,000 1521 1340 54 3.568 [ 251
Gasoling® W.I!w 484,172 184 14011
1071272016 Benzene 46,000 7907 386 ) K 0ol 255 x| x X X
Gasoline® 7. 100,000 2_0!.072 1.39 14628
11AR6 Benecne 140,000 2435 s 120 1.930 [ 288 x| x Xix| X 32 100
Gasoline® 12,000,000 679,680 538 17470
12217016 ~ Bemene 130,000 9290 833 50 3,068 0oz 30y X1 X X|x] x 0 30
Gasoline® 14,000,000 330,400 262 19708
| VIDA0ITR ~ Bewzone 9580 ] %0 ] 4.9% 0.4 321 X x|x|x [ 0
Gasolinc® 424 800 1,36 2GHY
292007 § = Benzne 100,000 0999 419 o0 4248 003 335 x| x] xixlx 25 [
Gasolinc* 'J..‘LI_I.I.I.NJU JW.!E 3.0 21URL
J8r2017 Benzene 95,000 10643 644 L 4,036 003 i35 X XIX| X 26 il
Gasoline® 73000, 0000 10, 104 146 23362
 —r—— —
482017 Benzene 16,000 11387 744 80 o | oo 359 X X B 1 n ]
Gasoline® 2300 410H) o848 .64 24074
8151017 Benzene 230,000 12274 867 90 PRET T 47 x| x x|x|x[ x| 3w 0
Gasoline® 5,700, (kW) 242136 1.92 25775
6/14/2017 _Benzene 32,000 12994 T 1o 1661 0noi 437 X X|X| X 25 RO
Gasaline® 600,000 238832 1.89 27137
12017 Beuzene | o000 13620 626 110 15.576 0.12 514 x|x|x]x 30 [
Gasoline® 6.500.000 137,480 28810
R92017 Benzene 220,000 14319 699 125 12,980 586 X xjxlx] x 38 100
Gasoline® 4,900,000 289, 100 0410
91272017 _ Benzene 270,000 15135 16 1 16,567 693 ES xixixlxlx 2 %0
Gasoline® 7, 100 D0y 435,656 33226
Shut system down 1o measure
222017 GW/LNAPL 15366 231
W2TROLT Restan svsten 15366 a 693 13226
1212017 Benzene 2000000 15940 574 120 16,426 0.3 768 X XIX|X|X]| X NM [
Gasoline® 113, 00K, (N S 400 449 L
L2017 Henzene 111,000 16369 429 [ 5,142 1104 T8S X x| x[x X 20 0
Gusoline* 2,600,000 122720 197 6218
12/8/2017 Benzenc A3, L T0H) 721 120 3,00 0,03 B02 XX XIXIXIXIX 1% B
Gasoline® T, 64000, [KM) 430464 41 8676
V12018 Beazene A2.000 17594 304 [EL] 211 002 811 XXX X[ XXX X 25 I_I_L
Gasoline® 3,500,000 231,280 183 19599
12472018 Benrene 5,000 17884 2 a0 212 .00 Rl X|XI1F X|FIFIF|F a2 T
Gasolinc® 412.!!)" 17,842 .14 39640
29018 Benzcne 12004 18264 380 [ 453 0.00 313 X|X|F XIFIFIFIF n pil]
Gasoline® 1,700,000 64,192 051 JUEIY
226/2018 Benrene 5,000 18640 376 w0 212 0.0 803 X|XI|F XIFIFIF|F M Ta
Gasolinc* -Lrlls,lm z_o,_w:l 16 FURd
35018 Benrene 10,000 18759 119 120 56y .00 314 XXX XIXIXIXIX 23 w0
Gasoline® 1,700,000 o, 188 0.76 J9IRS
/1472018 Benzene 19023 264 115 0 0.00 814 X xix XIXIX|x] X 0 )
Gasoline® [ .00 39983
21018 Benzene 19192 169 135 0 .00 814 X|x x| x| x| x 1% [
Ginoline® (1] 006 ——a b

5,000 concentration estimated as 172 of detection limit



Table 2: LNAPL Thickness Measurements since SVE Startup - Extraction Wells

Autostop/Dougs
Pagel1of2
AUTOSTOP SVE WELLS
{[Rw-1 (installed August 23,
(Isurface El {approx) _ 1144
Top of Casing Elevation (surveyed) 114348
Top of screen elevation 11255
{iBottom of Screen El 1115.5
Meas. Date DTW(ft)| PT (ft) (IP) | PTlinch){bailer) | TOF Elev {ft)] GW Elev (fr)}
10/26/2015] 2145 | 234 1.95 NM 112204 | 112009
7/30/2016] 2038 | 2042 0.04 0 112311 | 1123.07
11/3/2016] 20.95 21 0.05 0 112254 | 112249
4/8/2017] 216 | 2165 0.05 0 112183 | 112184
6/14/2017] 198 | 19.84 0.04 0 112369 | 112365
9f27/2017| 2122 | 2127 005 0 112227 | 112232
12/20/2017] 219 | 2197 0.07 NM 112156 | 112152
3/21/2018] 22.83 | 22.87 0.04 0 112066 | 112062
1144
op of Casing El {surveyed 1143.85
(ITop of screen elevation 1126
IiBottom of Screen Elevation 1116
Meas. Date] DTP(ft) | DTW(Ft)| PT {ft) (IP) | PT{inch){bailer) | TOF Elev ft)] GW Elev [ft)
10/26/2015] 2178 | 235 1.72 NM 112171 | 1119.99
7/30/2016| 21.02 22 0.98 12 1122.47 1121.49
11/3/2016] 2145 23 1.55 1 1122.04 1120.49
a/8/2017) 22.010 | 2215 0.14 0.5 112148 | 112134
6/14/2017] 2003 | 2008 0.05 0 112346 | 112341
9/27/2017] 218 | 22.25 045 0.5 112169 | 1121.24
12/20/2017] 22.33 | 2245 0.12 NM 112116 | 112104
3,'21{2::111 2303 | 245 1.47 3 112046 | 111899
RW-3 ed st 23, 2012)
Elevation ) 1144
{Top of Casing Elevation (surveyed) 1143.96
[ITop of screen elevation 1125.5
{Bottom of Screen Elevat 11155
Meas. Date| DTP{ft) PT (ft) (1P) | PT(inch){bailer) TOF Elev {ft)] GW Elev (f)]
10/26/2015] 21.92 24 2.08 NM 112157 | 1119.49
7/30/2016] 2084 | 23.085 221 21 117265 | 112044
11/3/2016] 213 23.2 19 12 112218 | 112029
4fsf2017| 218 234 1.6 16 112168 | 112009
6/14/2017| 20.67 23 2.33 3 1122.82 112049
o/27/2017] 2165 | 232 1.55 16 112184 | 112029
12/20/2017] 2217 | 238 163 NM 112132 | 1119.69
3f21/2018] 23 24.5 1.5 14 112045 | 1118.99
{[RW-4 (installed June 12, 2015]
{lsurface Elevation (approx) 1146
{[rop of Casing El {surveyed) 1145.62
[[Top of screen elevation 1131
Bottom of Screen Elavati 1116
Meas. Date| DTP(ft) | DTWft)| PT (ft) (1P) | PT{inch){bailer) | TOF Elev (ft)] GW Elev
10/26/2015{ 23.63 | 23.67 0.04 NM 1119.86 1119.82
7/30/2016{ 223 2234 0.04 NM 1121.19 1121.15
11/3/2016] 2265 | 227 0.05 NM 112084 | 112078
afgf2017| 2351 | 238 0.29 0 111998 | 1119.69
6/14/2017] 2158 | 2162 0.04 0 112191 | 1121.87
9/27/2017| 22.63 | 22.68 0.05 0 112086 | 112081
12/20/2017] 2323 | 23.28 0.05 NM 112026 | 112021
3/21/2018| 2439 | 24.39 ] o 1119.1 1119.1
]
{RW-5 (installed June 12, 2015
9 S
of Casing Elevation (surveyed) 114411
1129.5
1114.5
PT {ft) (1P) | PT{inch){bailer) | TOF Elev (ft})] GW Elev
10/26/2015] 21.82 | 22.4 0.58 NM 112167 | 112109
7/30/2016] 2105 | 21.11 0.06 0 112244 | 112238
11/3/2016] 21.65 | 217 0.05 0 112184 | 112178
afsfa017| 22.25 | 22.29 0.04 0 1121.24 1121.2
6/14/2017] 2042 | 205 0.08 0 1173.07 | 112299
9/27/2017] 219 | 2194 0.04 0 112159 | 112155
12/20/2017| 2257 | 2261 0.04 NM 1120.92 1120.88
3/21/2018| 23.52 23.59 0.07 FILM 1119.97 1119.9
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5 1123
.'n\.
2 o f ’\\\ 13
s L o2 &
E 1 i S <
4 b nn 2
e ) -
E ! 1 H
L 120 =
o8 L s
1 T T 1 T 1118
9142015 /Y2016 /112016 2017 W01 3172018
Pl {ft] (iP)  ——TOF Elev {ft}  ~——GW Ele {ft)
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18 L 1123
o 172
14 o
12 1121 %
£ 1 nw 2
= z
& 08 L 1119 2
06 I
L 1118
04
P L 1117
0 Al —— 1116
9/1/2015 3/1/2016 9/1/2016 /12007 9/L2017 3/1/0E
wma PT {f1] [IP] e TOF Elew {ft]  weeeGW Edew ift]
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25 123
L 1123
Fi
Bir- I
= £
Z 15 1121 E
£ e — o — -
£ od ~ 1120 H
S =
h L 1119
05|
1118
' 4 + +— + 1117
S/4/2015 312016 9/1/2016 120017 9/M2007  3/1/2018
a— (] (IP) e TOF Elev (ft) <o GW Elev [71)
RW-4
2 1123
1
h 122
1 - -
? un g
& 12 o =
E | 4 120 2
£ o N z
od b 1119 §
0.
s
02 N
— 1m7
9/1/2015 WYI0LE 912016 1017 01T Y2018
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1124
";\._ - 1123
" \
_ "“-..,,“ { Y 12 o
2 o L =
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e Ny H
= . Tuwm
L 1119
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Table 2: LNAPL Thickness M since SVE p- ion Wells
Autostop/Dougs
Page 2 of 2
DOUGS SVE WELLS
{M-1 (installed June 11, 2015) ]
llsurface Elevation (approx) _ 1145
{Top of Casing Elevati 1144.89
[Top of screen elevation 1130
[Bottom of Screen Elevation _ 1115
[ Moas. Date| OTP(f) [oTwift)] PT () (17) | Prlinch)(bailer) | TOF Elev (ft) GW Elev ()
10/26/2015] NM NM NM
7/30/2016] 2184 | 233 146 H 112165 | 112019
11/3/2016] NM NM 14
afsf2017| 22865 | 237 1.05 6 1120.84 1119.79
6/14/2017| 20.63 22 137 8 112286 | 112149
g/27/2017] 2282 | 23.78 0.96 2 112067 | 111971
12/20/2017| 23.12 | 24.18 1.06 NM 1120.37 1119.31
3f21/2018] 2421 | 248 0.59 1 1119.28 | 111869
EX-2 (installed 1/19/1992)
114425
Elevation (surveyed) 1144.08
op of screen elevation 1124
{lBottom of Screen El 1109
Meas. Date| DTP{ft) | DTW{ft)| PT (ft) (1P) | PT(inch)(bailer) | TOF Elev (ft)] GW Elev (ft)
10/26/2015]  NM NM NM
7/30/2016 211 21. 0.4 2 1122.39 | 112199
11/3/2016] WM NM 0
a/sf2017] 2185 | 223 0.45 1 112164 | 112119
6/14/2017| 19.44 | 196 0.16 0.5 112405 | 112389
9/27/2017] 2192 | 22.09 017 0.25 112157 11214
12/20/2017 |INACCESSIBLE - FROZEN
3/21/2018] 2293 | 244 T 147 14 112056 | 1119.09
[ Dmmnles 13/2/3002
lIsurface Elevati 1145
{[Top of Casing Elmuon [l 1144.89
{Top of screen elevation 1131
[Bottom of Screen El 1111
Meas. Data| DTP{f) | DTW(ft)| PT (ft) (P) | PTlinch)(bailer) | TOF Elev {ft)] GW Elev {ft){
[10/26/2015] NM NM NM
7/30/2016] 2125 | 23 1.75 17 117224 | 112049
11/3/2016] WM NM 12
4/8/2017] 2248 | 246 212 24 112101 | 111889
6/14/2017| 2093 | 212 0.27 0.5 112256 | 1122.29
9/27/2017) 2218 | 266 442 >36 112131 | 111689
12/20/2017| 22.89 | 25.45 2.56 NM 11206 1118.04
3/21/2018 water flooding well area
EX-5 (installed 11/2/1992)
Surface Elevation {approx) 1145
|Top of Casing Elevation (surveyed 114477
Top of screen elevation 1130
Bottom of Screen Elevation 1110
Meas. Date| DTPift) | DTW(ft)| PT (ft) (1P} | PT(inch)(bailer) | TOF Elev {ft)] GW Elev (ft)}
10/26/2015] NM NM NM
7/30/2016] 2175 | 24.08 2.3 7 112174 | 111944
11/3/2016)  NM NM 12
a/sf2017| 2252 | 239 1.38 8 112097 | 1119.58
6/14/2017] 2055 | 217 1.15 6 112294 | 112179
9/27/2017| 228 23.5 0.7 15 112069 | 1119.99
12/20/2017 |inaccessible - frozen
3/21/2018] 24.08 | 253 122 1 111941 | 111819

DTP - depth to product {interface probe}
DTW - depth to water (interface probe)

PT (1P} - product thickness using interface probe (IP) (feet)
PT (bailer) - product thickness measured visually with baler {inches)

TOF - top of fluid elevation (LNAPL and/or GW)
GW - ground water elevation using interface probe
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Table 3: Water Level Measurements (MW-100, -700, -800, -5){September - March)

Autostop/Dougs
[Mw-100 Imw-700
Surface Elevation (ft) 1142}Surface Elevation (ft) 1142.5
Top of Casing Elevation (ft) 1141.78]Top of Casing Elevation (ft) 1141.97
[Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 1127]Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 1129}
Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1117)Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1119}
Meas. Date DTW GW Elevation (ft) Meas. Date DTW | GW Elevation (ft)
9/27/2017 16.06 1125.72 9/27/2017 NM NM
12/20/2017 17.13 1124.65 12/20/2017 17.97 1124
1/10/2018 17.22 1124.56 1/10/2018 18.3 1123.67
1/24/2018 17.66 1124.12 1/24/2018 18.62 1123.35)
2/9/2018 17.9 1123.88 2/9/2018 18.88 1123.09
2/26/2018 18.08 1123.7 2/26/2018 19.14 1122.83
3/3/2018 18.16 1123.62 3/3/2018 POND
3/21/2018 18.23 1123.55 3/21/2018 19.39 1122.58
MW-800 jMw-5
Surface Elevation (ft) 1145.5§Surface Elevation (ft) 1147
Top of Casing Elevation (ft) 1145.08]Top of Casing Elevation (ft) 1146.49)
Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 1128[‘Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 1127
Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1118)Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1117
Meas. Date DTW GW Elevation (ft) Meas. Date DTW | GW Elevation (ft)
9/27/2017 22.7 1122.38 9/27/2017 NM NM
12/20/2017 23.2 1121.88 12/20/2017 22.07 1124.42
1/10/2018 23.88 1121.2 1/10/2018 22.42 1124.07
1/24/2018 SNOWPILE 1/24/2018 22.57 1123.92
2/9/2018 SNOWPILE 2/9/2018 22.71 1123.78}§
2/26/2018 SNOWPILE 2/26/2018 22.91 1123.58]
3/3/2018 SNOWPILE 3/3/2018 22.88 1123.61
3/21/2018 24.55 1120.53§ 3/21/2018 23.13 1123.36
Hydrograph (MW-100,-700,-800,-5)
(9/27/17 - 3/21/18)
1127 — —— —
_ 1126 -
E 1125 R
;o e
& un i »
3 1 ;
2 119
1118
1117
\&é\ \'\:\1 S s '«.\‘9’;\ »\'}’Q% x\g% \,\G{b »\'@% &éj \\,155&
3 9 R o RS S X X\ B\ &
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Table 4: Ground Water Level Measurements

Autostop
Lagysmith, Wisconsin
—
| Wells with LNAPL | ‘Wells without LNAPL |
MW-100 1 500 MW-600
i) 1142 11425urface Elevation (it} 11 Elevation [ft.) 11405
of Casing Elevation {it.) 1141.78 1140. of Casing Elevation (i) 1139.93fTop of Cosing Elevation (ft.) 1140.39)
of Scraen Elevation (ft 1127 ‘op of Scraen Elevation {ft) 1132fTop of Screen Elevatian 1130)Top of Sereen Elevation 11295
ttom of Screen Elevation (i !&umm of Screen Elevation (it} 11722f8ottom of Screen Elavation 11 ttom of Screen Elevation (fi 11185
Meas. Date PR Meas. Date DTW (1) | GW Elev Meas. Date OTW [t} | GW Elev Meas. Date DTW (1) | GW Elev
7 72005  15.88] 11 7, 15.05, 1124 4/27, 16.08 2431
1 1 3 125 1177.05 14.91 i1
13.97 1176.91] [ 13.05 1136, 15.13! 1125.26
10/24 1 1607 112481 1 15.27 1124.68) 1577] 112463
&/1, 8/7/2008]  1a61]  1127.27 4fvf2008| 1233 1127.6 7, 14.32 126.07
13/1 13/12/2008] 14.85) 112503 1 14.4 1125.53) 11/12/2008 15.26 1126.13
17.01 1123.87) 15.97] i1 15.98 1123.41)
5/2 182] 113588 15a7] 1124 1664 1123.75]
Z 1635 17.9) 112543 112388 1.55 7 12.8) 117807 7 0] 1215 1127.78] /22, 14.88 112551
1/6/2012 17.79] 1123.99] 1/6/2012] WM NM. 1 2| sm NM 1 2| NM HM
4/4/2012 17.88 17, 11239 1123.8 0.1 4fef2012| 1517 1125.71 Afaja012 13.7 112623} 4f7012] 1621 1124.18]
[MW-200 | -700 MW- 700
Bevition {ft.) uq ace Elevation () 1142, Elevation {fL] 1,142.50
of Casing Elevation (ft.) 114671 Top of Elevation [ft] 1141.97}Top of Eievation () 1,142.17
of Sergen Elevation 1128 of Sereen Elevation 1129)Top of Screen Elevation {1 1,082.00
Battom of Sereen Elevation |ft 1118 Battom of Screen Elevation 1119fBattamn of Screen Elevation {ff 1,077.00
Mess. Date OTE(fe) | OTW (R} | TOF() | GW Elev [ft)] PT (ft) Meas. Date DTW {ft]| GW Elew (ft Meas. Date OTW {ft])] GW Elev ()|
4f77/2008 i 7, 1851 1123,
1 ? 10/25/2005]  17.06| 1124.91)
P 17.81 1124.3
10/24/2006 i u 183 112377
8/7/2008 [ g/7/2008] 167 113s.27)
11/12/2008 P 11/12/2008 7.62 1124.35]
2005 lid 1941 1122 56
52, [ 5/21/2009| 189 1123.07!
== 22272010 2286|283 1m1512] 111753 1.59| 7/22z000]  17.84] 112443
1/6/2012 o] IETET) 1123.61 2 1120, 1/6/2013] 2108 1131
4faf2012 2331 25.05. 111847] 111672 1.?4| 4/42012]  18.57 11234 4/4f2012 1121.22] 4/4a012] .07 11211
MW -1000
1144 1147 5f5urface Elevation (ft.
114277/ 1147 af Elevation (it}
1124 1125.5Tap of Seraen Elevation
1114 11105 om of Screen Elevation
OTW (M) | TOF(f] | GW Elev{ft)| PT(fy Meas, Date oTw (ft)| Gw Elev {ft Meas. Date OTW (ft
[ 4f27/7008] 25,87 1121.35 7 HM
[ 10/25/2005]  248] 112242 1 5 M
[ 4/26/2006] 2493 11222 M
[ /2006] 1533 1121 [T ™
/7, [ 8/7/2008] 138 1123.34 10.22 1128.47]
11412, P 11/12/2008] NM KM 11/12/2008] 1675 1121.37] 11413 N N
25 [ 2/25/2009] WM LY | 3f25f2008] 1718 1120.94) 2/15/2009]  16.82 1121.87
21 [ 1/2009] 26,22 1121 §/21/2003] DRY oRY | 521 10.99! 1127.7]
7 o] 2148 22.2) 11203) 111958 0.72 Jf2a/2010]  24.84 1122.3 7 10]  15.99) 1122.13) /23 742 1131.27]
1/6/2012 _‘I 1ef2017] _NM [0 ye/zo12]  ww M 1 2| mm [
4/af2012 .17 % 111961 111846 1.15| 82012 58]  una 4faaonzl DAY ORY Afafo12] 1607 112262
OTF - degth to top of Ruid (TOF}
OTW - depth tn ground water
GW Elev (RI] 2T (i TOF - top of fuid in well
PT - product thickness measured with interface probe
117.7 Ql
2288 244 1117.9] 113738 .52




TABLE 5 (Page 1 of 2)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Doug's Tire
Ladysmith, Wisconsin
WELL ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW.5**# MW-6 MW-7 EX-1 EX-2 RMW-5
Top of Casing (TOC) 95.74 98.99 97.95 98.28 98.63 97.08 98.18 96.45 96.79 NM
Depth to B 49.37 29.84 28.52 34.84 29.26 3242 3171 31.80 31.20 25.92
Depth (meas. Sept. '12) 50 30 8.5 12 30 29 31
Top of Screen 56.37 79.15 7943 7344 79.37 74.66 76.47 74.65 75.59 NM
Date Depth |Elevation th |Elevation| Depth [Elevation| Depth [Elevation| Depth |Elevation| Depth |Elevation Degth Elevation| Depth |[Elevation| Depth |Elevation| Dgﬁl= Elevation]
3/13/1998 2266 | 73.08 | 2556 | 7343 25.51 7244 25.31 7297 | 2261 76.02 24.39 72.69 24.27 73.91 2342 73.03 22.66 74.13 NM
421/1998 2198 | 73.76 | 2425 ]| 7474 23.68 74.27 24.12 74.16 | 2248 | 76.15 2492 72.16 23.58 74.60 23.52 7293 | 23.01 73.78 NM_|
Top of Casi ﬁ‘-‘('{‘oc) 99.50 102.82 101,72 102,06 103.19 100.86 101.96 100.26 100,56 96.93
Top of Screen™ 60.13 8298 83.20 7.2 83.93 78.44 80.25 78.46 79.36 8101
Ground Surface Elevation” 100.15 102.89 102.00 102.44 103.53 101.26 102.56 101.63 101.29 97.08
12/14/2000 2313 | 7637 | M4.64 | 7818 26.98 74.74 24.86 77.20 | 2268 | 7973 25.08 75.78 26.20 75.76 2584 74,42 25.43 75.13 NM NM
4/572001 23.16 76.34 25.64 77.18 26.24 75.48 25.56 76.50 2348 78.93 24.87 75.99 16.48 T75.48 25.30 74.96 NM NM NM NM
Fr26/2001 2127 | 7823 | 22.27| 8055 24.31 77.41 22.26 79.80 23.39 7747 23.08 78,88 23.26 77.00 23.37 77.19 NM NM
30612002 2299 | 7651 | 2441 | 7841 16.59 75.13 24.59 77.47 24.73 76.13 26.08 75.88 23.39 76.87 25.26 75.30 NM NM
F25/2002 2095 | 78.55 | 21.95| %087 23.41 78.31 203 79.83 20.60 80.26 24.10 71.86 22.08 78.18 23.08 77.51 NM NM
11/372002 2038 | 79.12 NM NM 22.34 79.38 NM NM Coldnatiocaie NM NM NM NM 19.46 80.80 12.61 77.95 NM NM
11/12/2002 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 19.64 80.62 12.91 77.64 NM NM
5/6/2003 2196 | 7754 | 23.75 | 79.07 24.31 77.41 23.91 78.15 23.59 77.27 23.35 78.61 1292 77.34 .12 78.84 15.13 81.80
§/12/2003 21.83 77.67 2239 | 8043 24.53 77.19 22,95 79.11 21.51 79.35 23.49 78.47 20.95 79.31 22.14 78.42 13.86 83.07
1 1/18/2003 2238 77.12 23.21 79.61 26.03 75.69 24.00 78.06 24.27 76.59 24.16 77.80 22.94 77.32 22.81 11.75 15,60 81.33
51172004 2222 | 7728 | 2442 | 7840 24.34 77.38 24.62 7744 | 2336 | 19.83 23.64 77.22 23.59 78.37 22.99 71.27 12.19 78.37 15.28 81.65
§/13/2004 2166 | 77.84 | 2273 | 80.09 23.66 78.06 23.04 79.02 | 2242 | 80.77 21.24 79.62 23.16 78.80 21.38 78.88 21.82 78.74 14.08 82,85
11/16/2004 2204 | 7746 | 2323 | 79.59 NM NM 23.80 7826 | 2243 | 80.76 NM NM 2117 80.79 NM NM NM NM 14.68 82.25
6/7/2005 2271 | 7679 | 2462 | 7820 25.07 76.65 24.87 77.19 | 2351 | 79.68 23.93 76.93 24.06 77.90 13.79 76.47 22.69 77.87 16.00 80.93
1/31/2006 2252 | 7698 | 24.41 | 7841 25.60 76.12 24.54 77.52 | 23.14 | 80.05 23.59 7127 2431 77.65 NM NM NM NM 16.18 80.75
6/20/2006 23.06 | 76.44 | 2385 | 7897 24.69 77.03 24.11 77.95 | 23.10 | 80.09 23.70 77.16 23.83 T8.13 22.15 78.11 2291 77.65 15.27 £1.66
112272007 13.84 75.66 2490 77.92 24.10 T7.62 25.68 76.38 24.10 79.09 24.11 76.75 24.92 77.04 2434 75.92 24.17 76.39
7/10/2007 23.20 76.30 24.96 77.86 25,67 76.05 2529 76.77 23.80 79.39 23.20 77.66 24.39 77.57 21.60 78.66 2315 77.41
9/14/2007 23.10 | 7640 | 2497 | 77.85 15.84 75.88 25.24 7682 | 2360 | 79.59 23.25 77.61 24.46 77.50 23.00 77.26 23.23 71.33
11102007 2291 7659 | 24.28 | 7854 25.73 75.99 24.49 77.57 23.06 80.13 NM 24.40 77.56 20.54 79.72 24.18 76.38
5/28/2008 2203 | 7747 | 2411 ] 771 23.75 77.97 23.89 7817 | 23.20 | 79.99 23.28 77.58 23.38 78.58 21.39 78.87 22.06 78.50
12/5/2008 NM NM NM NM 25.51 77.68 NM NM NM NM
1/21/2009 2353 | 7597 | 47| 7R 26.59 75.13 24.82 7724 | 23.52 | 19.67 24.24 76.62 25.21 76.75 22.50 77.76 2521 7535
5/19/2009 23.18 | 7632 | 2532 | T1.50 24.27 77.45 25.39 7667 | 2408 | 79.11 23.36 77.50 24.53 77.43 22.40 77.86 23.74 76.82 Destroyed
3/16/2010 2348 | 76.02 | 2586 | 76.96 25.57 76.15 25.86 76,20 | 24.09 | 79.10 23.73 77.13 24.79 7747 18.99 81.27 23.55 77.01
1/16/2012 22.89 76.61 23.70 79.12 NM 24.17 77.89 22.81 80.38 NM 24.61 77.35 NM NM
4/4/2012 2409 | 7541 | 2481 ] 78.01 24.95 76.77 2491 77.15 | 23.30 | 79.89 24.20 | 76.66 2433 77.63 2285 77.41 NM
Re-survey Novld 2 1142.95 1146.10 1144.92 1145.70 1146.35 1144.16 1145.26 1143.70 1144,02
9/10/2012 2321 | 1119.74 | 23.80 | 112230 | 24,50 112042 | 2470 112100 | 2293 | 112342 nm nm 20,95 1122.75 ] 23.30 | 1120.72
71172013 22.00
Notes: Elevations are relative to an onsite benchmark NM - Not measured
All depths are reported in feet TOC - Top-of-casing

Bold - Indicates free product was observed in the well
77.99 - PVC cut down due to frost-heaving. Needs to be resurveyed.
- On 12/14/00 TOCs and ground surface elevations from all wells were resurveyed (surveyvs prior to 1208400 are in velation to & different benchmark’),
- Depth to water not accessible due to postion of free product pump in well
. MW-5 TOC was readjusted to current grade; the elevation was 102.41 prior to adjustment and 103.19 after.
'. On July 26, 2001 TOCs and groundsurface elevations were surveyed. Elevations were tied into the survey from 12/14/00.
%. On November 16, 2004 the TOC elevations of EX-3 through EX-7 and RMW-$ were surveyed.
* On November 14, 2012 TOC's resurveyed relative to REI benchmarks (after PVC cut-downs of Sept. '12)




TABLE 5 (Page 2 of 2)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Doug's Tire
Ladysmith, Wisconsin
WELL ID MW-100 MW-101 MW-102 MW-103 PEZ-100 EX-3 EX-4 EX-5 EX-6 EX-7
Top of Casing"*(TOC) 102,92 104.29 103.57 99.89 9959 101.21 101.55 101.35 100.17 99,56
Ground Surface Elevation' 103.28 104.50 103.88 100.18 99.85 1014 101.7 10L5 100.3 99.7
Depth (meas. Sept. '12) 28 34 DAMAGED 29 67 345 32 i3 23(N 345
Depth to Bottom 28.26 33.70 28.86 28,92 67.35 35 35 35 35 35
Top of Screen'? 89.66 85.59 £9.71 85.97 37.24 86.21 86.55 86.35 85.17 84.56
Date Depth [Elevation] Depth [Etevation| Depth [Elevation| Depth [Elevation| Depth [Elevation| Depth [Elevation] Depth [Eievation] Depth [Eievation| Depth [Elevation] Depth |Elevation
S0 NOT INSTALLED
4/5/2001
7/26/2001 19.76 83.16 | 23.16 | 8LI3 2324 80.33 22.26 77.63 22.94 76.65
3/6/2002 21L.73 81.19 | 26.13 | 78.16 25.12 78.45 25.14 74.75 24.73 74.86
7/25/2002 19.00 8392 | 23.04 | 8125 23.10 80.47 22.81 77.08 22.81 76.78
11/3/2002 NM NM NM NM NM NM 22.00 77.89 NM NM 22.80 78.41 23.37 78.18 24.50 76,85 NM NM NM NM
1171242002 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 22.52 78.69 24.06 77.49 14.21 77.14 22.34 77.83 19.54 80.02
5/6/2003 2049 8243 | 2520 | 79.09 NM NM 23.54 76.35 2393 75.66 24.17 77.04 2272 78.83 24.92 76.43 22.72 71.45 bcd NM
8/12/2003 20,51 8241 24.10 | B80.19 2341 80.16 23.66 76.23 23.69 75.90 13.83 77.38 22.50 79.05 25.17 76.18 20.96 79.21 20.60 78.96
L1/18/2003 21.64 81.28 | 2538 | 78.91 23.18 80.39 24.28 75.61 24.40 75,19 14.40 T76.81 24.52 77.03 15.61 75.74 22.27 77.90 21.80 71.76
5/11/2004 21.00 8192 | 25.63 78.66 24.68 78.89 23.55 76.34 24.31 75,28 23.45 T1.76 24.18 7737 24.69 T6.66 NM NM 21.85 77.71
8/13/2004 20.37 B2.55 NM NM 23.01 80.56 23.20 76.69 23.63 75,96 22.34 78.87 23.16 78.39 14.44 76.91 20.24 79.93 20.57 78.99
11/16/2004 19.75 83.17 | 2491 7938 2272 80.85 NM NM 24.19 75.40 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
6/7/2005 21.47 8145 | 26.11 78.18 19.39 84.18 2397 75.92 24.61 74.98 24.55 76.66 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
1/31/2006 2238 80.54 | 2594 | 78.35 24.99 78.58 NM NM 24.52 75.07 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
6/20/2006 22,12 8080 | 2516 | 79.13 24.41 79.16 23.65 76.24 25,29 74.30 23.96 77.25 24.64 76.91 25.54 75.81 22.97 77.20 11.85 77.71
1/22/2007 2311 79.81 271.79 | 76.50 2554 78.03 23.98 7591 26.51 73.08 15.86 75.35 26.41 75.14 27.01 T74.34 24.62 75.55 23.61 75.95
7/10/2007 22.07 80.85 | 2650 | 77.79 22.62 80.95 24.52 75.37 25.10 74.49 24.96 76.25 25.51 76.04 15.30 76.05 22.31 77.86 23.96 75.60
9/14/2007 2217 80.75 2044 | 7785 2430 79.27 24.88 75.01 25.21 74.38 15.18 76.03 24.46 77.09 25.49 75.86 22.58 77.59 14.49 75.07
1/10/2008 21,76 81.16 25.64 78.65 NM NM 24.33 75.56 24.92 74.67 24.87 76.34 25.00 76.55 25.60 75.75 23.27 76,90 22.10 77.46
5/28/2008 20.76 82.16 | 24.54 T79.75 23.82 79.75 23.09 76.80 4.0 75.58 NM NM 24.50 76.85 22.15 78.02 21.38 78.21
172172009 NM 26,49 77.80 2532 78.25 25.02 74.87 25.69 73.90 NM NM NM NM NM
5/19/2009 22.832 80.10 26.73 77.56 24.79 78.78 24.40 75.49 25.69 73.90 NM NM 25,28 76.07 24.39 75.78 15.01 74.55
3/16/2010 21.55 81,37 | 27.23 77.06 NM 25.49 74.40 25.42 74.17 INM NM NM NM NM
1/16/2012 22.43 8049 | 2577 | 7852 NM NM 25.64 73.95 NM NM NM NM NM
4/12/2012 22.48 £0.44 26,30 77.99 NM 24.6=J=.=_i17 14.90 74.69 NM NL{ NM NM NM
Re-survey Nov. 14201 7 1146.17 1147.43 1147.14 1143.12 1142.93 1144.67 1144.85 1144.75 1142.97 1142.97
9/10/2012 22,18 | 112399 ]| 2555 | 112363 damaged 21.90 112100 ] 24,76 | 111817 | 23.50 1121.17 4.4 1120.44 13.96 1120.79 silted in 2185 1121.12
[ [
Notes: Elevations are relative to an onsite benchmark NM - Not measured
All depths are reported in feet TOC - Top-of-casing

Bold - Indicates frec product was observed in the well

* - On 12/14/00 TOCs and ground surface elevations from all wells were resurveyed (surveys prior to 121400 are in velatien o a dilferent benchmark™),
- Depth to water not ible due to postion of free product pump in well

“*- MW-5 TOC was readjusted to current grade; the clevation was 102,41 prior to adjustment and 103,19 after.

' On July 26, 2001 TOCs and groundsurface elevations were surveyed. Elevations were tied into the survey from 12/14/00.

% On November 16, 2004 the TOC elevations of EX-3 through EX-7 and RMW-5 were surveyed.

* On November 14, 2012 TOC's resurveyed relative to REI benchmarks (after PVC cut-downs of Sept. '12)
Rauhut's actual MW-8 is located in the Hardee's parking lot; the well we have labeled as RMW.9 is actually Rauhut's MW.5 11!
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Figure 2: SVE Discharge Data
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ATTACHMENT A

Lab Report (results page only)



Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting LLC
Project/Site: Doug's Autostop, Benzene & Gasoline

Client Sample ID: SVE Exhaust
Date Collected: 10/21/17 00:00
Date Received: 10/25/17 09:50
Sample Air Volume: 1.01 L

| Method: 1501 Sum - NIOSH Method 1501 {(Modified)

Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 310-117316-1

‘Lab Sample ID: 310-117316-1

Matrix: Air

Sample Container: IH - Coconut Shell Charcoal Tube, 150 mg

Result Result Result RL
Analyte ug/Sample ma/m3 ppm Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst
Benzene ' 290 290 91 11 1103117 12:13 1 JCM
| Method: 1550 - NIOSH Method 1550 (Modified)
| Result Result Result RL
Analyte ugiSample mg/m3 Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst
Gasoline ) 10000 10000 200  11/0317 12:14 1 JCM

Page 5 of 12

TestAmerica Cedar Falls

11/3/2017



Client Sample Results

Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting LLC
Project/Site: Autostop, Dave's, SVE Exhaust

Client Sample ID: SVE Exhaust
Date Collected: 11/08/17 00:00

Date Received: 11/10/17 11:50
Sample Air Volume: 1.02 L

| Method: 1501 Sum - NIOSH Method 1501 (Modified)

TestAmerica Job ID: 310-118575-1

~ Lab Sample ID: 310-118575-1
Matrix: Air

Sample Container: IH - Coconut Shell Charcoal Tube, 150 mg

i Result Result Result RL
| Analyte ug/Sample ma/m3 ppm Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst
Benzene - 110 110 35 11 1117117 12:00 1 JCM
| Method: 1550 - NIOSH Method 1550 (Modified)
Result Result Result RL
| Analyte ug/Sample mg/m3 Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst
| Gasoline ' o 2700 2600 59 11/17/17 12:00 1 JcM

TestAmerica Cedar Falls

Page 5 of 12 11/17/2017



Client Sample Results
Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting LLC
Project/Site: Autostop/Dave's, SVE Exhaust

Client Sample ID: SVE Exhaust
Date Collected: 12/08/17 00:00
Date Received: 12/13/17 09:43

' Method: 1501 Sum - NIOSH Method 1501 (Modified)

TestAmerica Job 1D: 310-120648-1

~ Lab Sample ID: 310-120648-1

Matrix: Air

Sample Container: IH - Coconut Shell Charcoal Tube, 150 mg

Result Result Result RL
Analyte ug/Sample mg/m3 ppm  Qualifier ug/Sample Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
| Benzene 55 53 17 11 12/20/17 13:31 1
' Method: 1550 - NIOSH Method 1550 (Modified)
Result Result Result RL
Analyte ug/Sample mg/m3 Qualifier ug/Sample Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Gasoline 8000 7600 280 12/20/17 13:58 1
TestAmerica Cedar Falls
Page 6 of 19 12/21/2017 (Rev. 1)




Client Sample Results
Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting LLC TestAmerica Job ID: 310-122681-1
Project/Site: Doug's, Autostop, SVE Exhaust
Client Sample ID: SVE Exhaust Lab Sample ID: 310-122681-1
Date Coliected: 01/12/18 00:00 Matrix: Air
Date Received: 01/18/18 11:30 n
Sample Air Volume: 1.05 L Sample Container: IH - Coconut Shell Charcoal Tube, 150 mg

Method: 1501 Sum - NIOSH Method 1501 (Modified)

Result Result Result RL
Analyte ug/Sample mg/m3 ppm Qualifier ugiSample Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst
| Benzene B 34 32 10 ) 11 01726181157 1 Icm =

Method: 1550 - NIOSH Method 1550 (Modified)

Result Result Resuit RL
| Analyte ug/Sample ma/m3 Qualifler ug/Sample Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst
| Gasoline - 3700 3500 o ) 150 01301181613 1 JCM

TestAmerica Cedar Falls

Page 5 of 12 1/30/2018



Client Sample Results

Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting LLC
Project/Site: Ladysmith, SVE Exhaust

Client Sample ID: SVE Exhaust

Date Collected: 01/24/18 00:00
Date Received: 01/29/18 15:14

Method: 1501 Sum - NIOSH Method 1501 (Modified)

TestAmerica Job ID: 310-123165-1

Lab Sémpie ID: 310-123165-1

Matrix: Air

Sample Container: IH - Coconut Shell Charcoal Tube, 150 mg

Result Resuit Result RL
Analyte ug/Sample mgim3 ppm  Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst
| Benzene <11 <10 <32 i 11 02/08/18 13:39 1 JCM
Method: 1550 - NIOSH Method 1550 (Modified)
| Resuit Result Result RL
Analyte ugiSample mg/m3 Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Dil Fac  Analyst
Gasoline 440 420 ) ' 20 0212118 1231 1 JCM
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Client Sample Results

Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting LLC
Project/Site: Autostop, Doug's, SVE Exhaust
Client Sample ID: SVE Exhaust
Date Collected: 02/09/18 00:00

Date Received: 02/14/18 09:17
Sample Air Volume: 103 L

Method: 1501 Sum - NIOSH Method 1501 (Modified)

TestAmerica Job ID: 310-124106-1

Lab Sample ID: 310-124106-1

Matrix: Air

Sample Container: IH - Coconut Shell Charcoal Tube, 150 mg

Dil Fac Analyst

Result Result Result RL
| Analyte ugfSample mg/m3 ppm  Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed
| Benzene 13 12 T 39 T 11 02022118 13:09
! Method: 1550 - NIOSH Method 1550 (Modified)
| Resuit Result Result RL
| Analyte ug/Sample mafm3 Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed
| Gasoline 1700 1700 29 0223118 09:29
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Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting LLC
Project/Site: Autostop, Doug's, SVE Exhaust

Client Sample ID: SVE Exhaust
Date Collected: 02/26/18 00:00
Date Received: 03/07/18 09:35
Sample Air Volume: 1.07 L

Client Sample Results

| Method: 1501 Sum - NIOSH Method 1501 (Modified)

, Result
| Analyte ug/Sample

Benzene <11

Method: 1550 - NIOSH Method 1550 (Modified)

Result
Analyte ug/Sample
| Gasoline 510

Client Sample ID: SVE Exhaust
Date Collected: 03/03/18 00:00

Date Received: 03/07/18 09:35
Sample Air Volume: 1.07 L

-
Method: 1501 Sum - NIOSH Method 1501 (Modified)

TestAmerica Job ID: 310-125230-1

Lab Sample ID: 310-125230-1
Matrix: Air

Sample Container: IH - Coconut Shell Charcoal Tube, 150 mg

Result Result RL
mgim3 ppm  Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst
T <es @ . 11 0314181149 1 Jcm
Resuit Result RL
mg/m3 Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst
a0 T 77729 opaisB1146 0 1 JCM

Lab Sample ID: 310-125230-2
Matrix: Air

Sample Container: IH - Coconut Shell Charcoal Tube, 150 mg

Result Result Result RL
| Analyte ug/Sample ma/m3 ppm Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst
| Benzene - 1 1w 32 — 11 o03nans1149 1 dem
Method: 1550 - NIOSH Method 1550 (Modified)
' Result Result Resuit RL
Analyte ug/Sample mg/m3 Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst
Gasoline T i 1800 1700 - 20 03/15118 1148 1 Jcm
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